Exhibic 3

1990 Overall Permanent Improvement Program
st Commission on Higher Education
Proj R or Dief;
Bequested
Agency Name ject Mame CIB Budget  Todal Budget
Aiken TEC Science Classroom Building 3,785,280 4,731,600
Chesterfizld/Marlbora TEC Library/ Auditarium Building-A&E 240,000 300,000
Flerence/Darlington TEC Welding Technology Center 1,680,000 2,100,000
Francis Marion Academic Computer Center Expansion 4,980,000 4,980,000
Medical University Caleock Hall Renovations 750,000 T50,000
Orangeburg/Calhoun TEC Continuing Education Center 2,924,000 3,655,000
Spartanburg TEC Phase | of East Building Renovation 280,000 350,000
Spartanburg TEC Automotive Bay Ares Facility 269,000 336,000
Spartanburg TEC Industry & Business Trainng/Maintenance Facility 240,000 300,000
Sumter TEC Construction of Leaming Resource Center 1.680,000 2,100,000
Sumter TEC Construction of Student Center 1,210,421 1,513,004
Sumter TEC Expansion/Addition of the Shaw Center Building 520,000 650,000
Sumier TEC Construction of Management Development Fazility 320,000 400,000
Sumter TEC Renovation of Environmental Tea ining Center &0,000 75,000
TEC of the Lowcountry Instructional Facility-West Campus 2,214,000 2,214,000
TEC of the Lowcountry Child Development Center 685,000 685,000
TEC of the Lowcountry Butlding 006-Renovations 331,700 331,700
. TEC of the Lowcountry Roof Repairs (Bluff Stabilization Recommended) 214,199 214, |99
USC-Spartanburg Campus Development-Phase [[ 2,475,000 2,475,000

Totl 24 858 &0 28,160,525

While each of these prejects represents some need, the relative degres of mernit is so substantially less than even
the last recommended project, we deem it prudent to defer these until a subsequent bond evcle.

Denmark TEC Renov of Smith Hall/Old Cafeteria-McDuffie Bldg 2,940,722 2,940,732
Denmark TEC Business Building 2,778,662 2778, 662
Denmark TEC Renovation of Buildings 027,200, 300,400 3,889 633 3,839,833
Denmark TEC Renovation of Buildings 024,028,029,030 3,955,402 3,935 402
Denmark TEC Acquisition of Land and Recreation Complex 675,000 675,000

Total 14,239,419 14,239 219

The State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education has deferred action on these projects as a “curren
programmatic and comprehensive review could significantly alter the QOPIP design and Collegs needs.” We
concur with their action,




1990 Overall Permanent Improvement Program
Commission on Higher Education

1 Recom or rral (conti
Requested
Agency Name Project Name CIB Budget Tatal Budget
Horry/Georgetown TEC Georgetown Higher Education Center 3,380,000 4,225,000
Orangeburg/Calhoun TEC  Santee Development Center 3,128,000 3,910,000
Piedmont TEC Laurens County Higher Education Cenler 320,800 1,026,000
TEC of the Loweountry Hilton Head College Center 6,038,500 6,338,500

Total 13,367 300 13,499,500

The State Board for Technical and Comprebensive Education has deferred action on these projects "unti| such
time as policy and procedures are developed to consider and analyze requests for new campuses. The system has
no equitable basis for determining actual need or assigning appropriate system priority, " We concur with their
action and nete further that the Commission must Approve any new associate degree programs offered at these
proposed sites.

Total Projects Recommended for Deferral 32,465,319 57,899,444

* Indicates projects approved for architestural and engineering funding in the 1988 Bond Act,




